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SHAREHOLDERS' INFORMATION AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
(a) Top 10 Shareholders

Edward Charles Alexander/Charmaine Dawn Alexander
Auctus Holdings Inc.

Enqueue Inc.

Hugh O’Brian Allen

Mayberry West Indies Limited

Marcelle Smart

GraceKennedy (2009) Pension Plan

Douglas Orane

Ravers Limited

Ja. Credit Union Pension Fund

(b) Shareholding of Directors and Connected Parties

Edward Charles Alexander/Charmaine Dawn Alexander
Norman Abraham Chen (Enqueue Inc.)

Gordon Christopher Reckord (Auctus Holdings Inc.)
Hugh O’Brian Allen

Uriah Philip Alexander

Thomas J. Chin

Joan-Marie Powell

(c) Shareholding of Senior Managers and Connected Parties

Edward Charles Alexander/Charmaine Dawn Alexander
Norman Abraham Chen (Enqueue Inc.)

Gordon Christopher Reckord (Auctus Holdings Inc.)
Hugh O’Brian Allen

Marcelle Smart

Hortense Althea Gregory-Nelson (Janelle Nelson)

John Samuel Gibson

Omar St. ElImor Bell

Eldin Reynolds

41,567,834
15,549,250
15,391,566
8,806,028
3,351,655
2,026,105
1,604,893
881,448
806,448
806,448

41,567,834
15,391,566
15,549,250
8,806,028
267,965
100,000
32,000

41,567,834
15,391,566
15,549,250
8,806,028
2,026,105
734,523
722,727
240,909
260,000



